
 

 
 

  
 

 

   

 
  

  

  
     

 
 

 
 

    
   

 

  
 

 

  
 
 

 
 

 

October 10, 2014 

Ms. Arlinda Moriarty 
President 
Moriarty Consultants, Inc. 
3904 Perrysville Avenue 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania  15214 

Dear Ms. Moriarty: 

Enclosed for your review is the final audit report of Moriarty Consultants, Inc. and Moriarty 
Consulting, which was recently completed by this office. 

Your agency’s response has been incorporated into the final report and is labeled Appendix B. 

The final report will be forwarded to the Department’s Office of Long Term Living (OLTL) to 
begin the Department’s resolution process concerning the report contents. The staff from OLTL 
may be in contact with you to follow up on the corrective actions taken to comply with the 
report’s recommendations. 

I would like to extend my appreciation for the courtesy and cooperation extended to my staff 
during the course of the fieldwork. 

If you have any questions please contact Mr. Michael J. Kiely, Audit Manager of the Western 
Field Office at . 

Sincerely, 

Tina L. Long, CPA 
Director 

Enclosure 

c:	 Mr. Jay Bausch 
Ms. Bonnie Rose 
Mr. Michael Hale 
Ms. Angela Episale 
Mr. Michael Luckovich 
Ms. Kimberly Nagle 



   
 

 
 

 
 

bc:	 Mr. Alexander Matolyak 
Mr. Michael Kiely 
Mr. David Bryan 
Mr. Michael Sprow 
Ms. Shelly Lawrence 
WFO Audit File (W2003) 



  

 
   

 
 

Some information has been redacted from this audit report. The redaction is indicated 
by magic marker highlight. If you want to request an unredacted copy of this audit 
report, you should submit a written Right to Know Law (RTKL) request to DHS’s RTKL 
Office. The request should identify the audit report and ask for an unredacted copy. The 
RTKL Office will consider your request and respond in accordance with the RTKL 
(65P.S. §§ 67.101 et seq.) The DHS RTKL Office can be contacted by email at: ra­
dpwrtkl@pa.gov. 

mailto:dpwrtkl@pa.gov


  

  
 

   
 

 

     
    

  
    

 
   

 

  

    
   

 
  

      
 

  
 

 

 
 

 

   

     
  

    
       

October 10, 2014 

Mr. Brendan Harris, Executive Deputy Secretary 
Department of Public Welfare 
Health & Welfare Building, Room 334 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania  17120 

Dear Deputy Secretary Harris: 

In response to a request from the Office of Long-Term Living (OLTL) the Bureau of Financial 
Operations (BFO) performed an audit of payments from the Provider Reimbursement and 
Operations Management Information System (PROMISe) to Moriarty Consultants, Inc. (MCI) 
and Moriarty Consulting (MC). Our audit examined the period July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013. 

The contents of this report were discussed with MCI/MC management at an exit conference on 
June 3, 2014. MCI/MC’s response to the report is attached as Appendix B. 

Executive Summary 

FINDING SUMMARY 

Finding No. 1 – Personal 
Assistance Service (PAS) Billings 
of $1,182,279 Were Not Supported 

by Billing Records. 

Our testing of a sample of PAS billings revealed that 
MCI and MC failed to maintain adequate 
documentation to support $1,182,279 in claims to 
PROMISe. 

Our testing also showed that attendant time sheets 
generally only documented the number of hours an 
attendant worked, without indicating the exact hours 
of the day. 

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

OLTL should recover $425,356 from MCI and $756,923 from MC. 

MCI and MC should require that PAS attendants record the actual times of day worked on 
PAS time sheets. 

Office of Administration | Bureau of Financial Operations
 
402 Health and Welfare Building | Harrisburg, PA 17105 | 717.772.2231 | F 717.787.7615 | www.dpw.state.pa.us
 

http:www.dpw.state.pa.us


  
 

  

   
 

  
 

  
   

    

 

     

  

    
  

  
 

 

   
  

   
   

  
   

 

 

    

 
 

  

    
   

  

 

   

   
  

   

 

  

 

Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
 
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013
 

FINDING SUMMARY 

Finding No. 2 – Service 
Coordination (SC) Billings of 

$512,241 Were Not Supported by 
Case Records. 

Our testing of SC claims revealed that MCI and MC 
did not maintain documentation to support the dates, 
nature, content or units of SC provided to consumers. 

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

OLTL should recover $480,605 from MCI and $31,636 from MC. 

FINDING SUMMARY 

Finding No. 3 – Non-Medical 
Transportation (NMT) Billings of 
$364,865 Were Not Supported by 

Billing Records or Were Not 
Allowable Under Waiver Service 

Specifications. 

Our testing of NMT claims revealed that MCI and MC 
failed to maintain adequate documentation to support 
claims or submitted claims for services not allowable 
under the Waiver Service Specifications. We also 
found that MCI and MC failed to maintain records 
showing their compliance with the minimum driver 
standards. 

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

OLTL should recover $319,540 from MCI and $45,325 from MC. 

MCI and MC should maintain records showing their compliance with the minimum driver 
standards as addressed in the Waiver Service Specifications. 

FINDING SUMMARY 

Finding No. 4 – Accessibility 
Adaptations (AA) Purchases of 

$211,931 Were Not Made in 
Accordance With Program 

Requirements. 

Our sample testing of AA claims revealed that MCI 
failed to maintain documentation showing that 
purchases were reasonable, completed in the most 
cost effective manner and not in excess of customary 
charges for their locality. 

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

OLTL should recover $211,931 from MCI. 

2
 



  
 

  

     
 

  
  

 

   
 

 
  

 

 

   

  

     
 

   
 

  
 

  
  

 
 

 

    

   
 

 

       

    
 

  
     

    
     

   

   
 

 

 

Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
 
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013
 

FINDING SUMMARY 

Finding No. 5 – Durable Medical 
Equipment and Supplies (DMES) 
Purchases of $64,041 Were Not 

Made in Accordance With Program 
Requirements. 

Our testing of DMES claims revealed that MCI failed 
to maintain documentation showing that purchases 
were reasonable, completed in the most cost effective 
manner and not in excess of customary charges for 
their locality. 

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

OLTL should recover $64,041 from MCI. 

FINDING SUMMARY 

Finding No. 6 – Personal 
Emergency Response Systems 
(PERS) Billings of $27,202 Were 

Not Supported by Vendor Invoices 
or Included Unallowable 

Administrative Costs. 

Our testing of PERS billings revealed that MCI and 
MC failed to maintain documentation to support 
claims and included charges for unallowable 
administrative costs. 

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

OLTL should recover $22,710 from MCI and $4,492 from MC. 

See Appendix A for the Background, Objective, Scope and Methodology, and Conclusion 
on the Objective. 

Results of Fieldwork 

Finding No. 1 – PAS Billings of $1,182,279 Were Not Supported by Billing Records. 

Both MCI and MC billed PROMISe for PAS for which there was inadequate documentation to 
support claims. 

Providers of PAS services are required to meet certain standards of recordkeeping in order to 
receive reimbursement for the services they rendered. 

Title 55 Pa. Code § 52.43 (h); Audit Requirements states that a provider shall maintain books, 
records and documents that support:  (1) The type, scope, amount, duration and frequency of 
service provision; and (2) The dates of service provision. 

Further, The Office of Medical Assistance Programs Provider Agreement states, “the provider 
shall keep any records necessary to disclose the extent of services the provider furnishes to 
recipients.” 

3
 



 

  
 

      
     

  
    

 

 
 

  
 

  

   
  

   
           
      

   

     
      

   
     

   
 

  
   

 

     
   
  

    
    

 

 

Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
 
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013
 

We tested randomly selected samples of MCI and MC PAS claims paid by PROMISe for fiscal 
year (FY) 11/12 (July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012) and for FY 12/13 (July 1, 2012 to February 28, 
2013).  For each claim, we analyzed attendant timesheets to verify the billed and paid units of 
service. As a result of this testing we found the following deficiencies with supporting 
documentation: 

•	 Timesheets not signed and/or dated by either the consumer or attendant; 
•	 Billings for which no supporting time sheets were provided; 
•	 Timesheets signed and dated prior to the last date of work; 
•	 Timesheets supported fewer units than were billed to PROMISe; 
•	 Timesheets signed and dated after the date they were stamped as received by MCI or 

MC; 
•	 Timesheets with dates and signatures that appear to have been cut and pasted from 

another document; 
•	 Timesheets with an incorrect calculation of hours 

The unallowable amount from these deficiencies, when extrapolated over the entire universe of 
PAS claims, resulted in the following disallowances: 

Total Paid Claims Sample Error Rate Disallowance 
MCI $ 8,025,588 5.30% $ 425,356 
MC $ 5,573,810 13.58% $ 756,923 
Total $13,599,398 $1,182,279 

As part of our audit, we also found a deficiency with the manner in which MCI and MC prepare 
attendant time sheets. Paper timesheets are used to document attendant work hours. 
Timesheets include three separate “time blocks”; 12:00 am to 8:00 am, 8:00am to 4:00pm, and 
4:00pm to 12:00am. The common practice is for employees to document the number of hours 
worked within each time block, (e.g. - 3 hours), without documenting the actual times of day 
worked (e.g. 8am to 11am). OLTL Bulletin 05-12-01, 51-12-01, 54-12-01, 55-12-01, 59-12-01, 
effective June 1, 2012, states that a billable activity must be properly documented with the start 
and end time of the service provided. 

Recommendations: 

The BFO recommends that the OLTL recover $425,356 from MCI and $756,923 from MC 
related to PAS claims, which were unallowable due to deficiencies with supporting 
documentation. 

The BFO also recommends that MCI and MC require PAS attendants to record their actual time 
of day worked on time sheets as required by OLTL Bulletin 05-12-01, 51-12-01, 54-12-01, 55­
12-01, 59-12-01. 

4
 



  
 

         

     
  

  
    

 

 

 

   
    

 
 

        
    
    

    

        
     

   
     
     
   

      
       

 

     
     

         
   

     
      

 

 

Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
 
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013
 

Finding No. 2 – SC Billings of $512,241 Were Not Supported by Case Records. 

MCI and MC billed PROMISe for SC for which there was inadequate documentation to support 
the claims. 

The Code of Federal Regulations 42 CFR 441.18, which refers to case management services, 
requires in section (a) (7) that providers maintain case records that document for all individuals 
receiving case management: 

•	 (ii) The dates of the case management services, and; 

•	 (iv) The nature, content, units of the case management services received and whether 
goals specified in the care plan have been achieved; 

Further, an Office of Long Term Care (OLTL) Bulletin issued June 1, 2012 on the subject “Billing 
Instructions for Home and Community Based Waiver Providers” requires the service coordinator 
to document in the Home and Community Services Information System (HCSIS) information 
captured during a participant contact. 

As part of our audit, we tested random samples of SC claims for MCI for FY 11/12 and 12/13, 
and MC for FY 11/12. We analyzed the claims to determine if there were entries in HCSIS to 
support the billings to PROMISe.  In addition, we asked MCI and MC to provide us with any 
other documentation they maintained to support their claim that activity had occurred. 

Our testing revealed that no documentation was available to support the majority of the SC 
claims. These unsupported claims, extrapolated over total paid claims are as follows: 

Total Paid Claims Sample Error Rate Disallowance 
MCI (FY11/12) $418,066 89.25% $373,124 
MCI (FY12/13) $133,054 80.78% $107,481 
Total $551,120 $480,605 

MC (FY11/12) $ 33,955 93.17% $ 31,636 
Total $ 33,955 $ 31,636 

Recommendation 

The BFO recommends that the OLTL recover $480,605 from MCI and $31,636 from MC related 
to SC claims, which were unallowable due to deficiencies with supporting documentation. 

Finding No. 3 – NMT Billings of $364,865 Were Not Supported by Billing Records or Were 
Not Allowable Under Waiver Service Specifications 

Both MCI and MC billed PROMISe for NMT services for which there was inadequate 
documentation to support the claims or the documentation did not meet the Waiver Service 
Specifications. 

5
 



  
 

 
    

     
   

 
   

  
 

 
      

    
 

   
     

 
    
   
   
  
   
   

  
 

 
   

 
      

   
      

  
    

  
 

 
     

    
 
    

     
     
    

 
     

    
 
 
 
 

 

Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
 
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013
 

Title 55 Pa. Code § 52.43 (h); Audit Requirements states that a provider shall maintain books, 
records and documents that support:  (1) The type, scope, amount, duration and frequency of 
service provision; and (2) The dates of service provision. 

Further, The Office of Medical Assistance Programs Provider Agreement states, “the provider 
shall keep any records necessary to disclose the extent of services the provider furnishes to 
recipients.” 

As part of our audit, we tested random samples of paid NMT claims. The periods tested were 
FY 11/12 and 12/13 for MCI and FY11/12 for MC. Our audit disclosed the following deficiencies: 

•	 Many charges for trips where there was no justification (e.g. time and mileage) for the 
amount charged. According to MCI/MC management, these charges were amounts 
agreed to between the consumer and the driver; 

•	 One trip was for a destination directly across the street; 
•	 Expense reports contained mathematical errors; 
•	 Mileage charged exceeded the actual distance to the destination; 
•	 One expense report indicated that the consumer walked to the destination; 
•	 More was billed than the amount indicated on the expense report; 
•	 In numerous instances, MCI/MC could provide no documentation to support a NMT 

charge. 

A number of charges were determined to be unallowable because they were in conflict with the 
Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) Waiver Service Specifications. They include: 

•	 A van rental on behalf of a consumer. The Waiver Service Specifications state that NMT 
“does not pay for vehicle purchases, rentals or repairs;” 

•	 Transportation to a medical appointment. The Waiver Service Specifications state that 
NMT is for services not covered by the Medical Assistance Transportation Program; 

•	 Transportation provided by family members. The Waiver Service Specifications state 
“Whenever possible, family, neighbors, friends or community agencies which can provide 
this service without charge should be utilized.” 

When the unallowable expenditures are extrapolated over the total paid claims, the projected 
disallowances for MCI and MC by Fiscal Year are as follows: 

Total Paid Claims Sample Error Rate Disallowance 
MCI (FY11/12) $314,988 67.36% $212,176 
MCI (FY12/13) $132,745 80.88% $107,364 
Total $447,733 $319,540 

MC (FY 11/12) $ 61,300 73.94% $ 45,325 
Total $ 61,300 $ 45,325 

6
 



  
 

 
      

        
    

 
    
  
     
   

 
  

 
 

 
    

 
    

    
 

 
         

 
 

        
  

 
    

 
   

 
 

    
 

    
        

  
   

   
 

 
    

 
            

         
    

       
   

 
 

 

Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
 
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013
 

Our audit also found that neither MCI nor MC maintained documentation that drivers met the 
qualifications specified in the Waiver Provider Specifications for Service. The Specifications 
state that the provider is responsible for verifying that drivers meet the following standards: 

•	 Be at least 18 years of age; 
•	 Have appropriate insurance coverage ($100,000/$300,000 bodily injury); 
•	 Vehicles must be registered with the PA Department of Transportation; 
•	 Receive a physical examination (including a vision test) at the time of hire and at least 

every 2 years; 
•	 Be willing to provide door to door service. 

Recommendations 

The BFO recommends that OLTL recover $319,540 from MCI and $45,325 from MC. 

The BFO also recommends that MCI and MC maintain documentation showing that their drivers 
are in compliance with the driver qualifications section of the Waiver Provider Specifications for 
Service. 

Finding No. 4 – AA Purchases of $211,931 Were Not Made in Accordance With Program 
Requirements. 

MCI billed PROMISe for AA for which there was inadequate documentation to support the 
claims. These purchases were in the Home Modification service categories: Environmental 
Accessibility Adaptations greater than $100 (EAA > $100), Accessibility Adaptations greater 
than $100 (AA > $100), and Accessibility Adaptations greater than $6,000 (AA > $6,000). 

An OLTL Bulletin, titled “Accessibility Adaptations and Assistive Technology” issued October 11, 
2011, requires agencies to document their efforts to ensure costs do not exceed customary 
charges for the agency’s locality and states that the accessibility adaptations should be 
completed in the most cost effective manner that meets the identified needs of the participant. 

We provided MCI with sample claims and asked them to provide us with documentation to 
support the transactions. For the claims we tested, no documentation was provided showing 
that costs did not exceed customary charges for the locality or that they were completed in the 
most cost effective manner. Also, included in AA claims were six claims totaling $14,493 which 
MCI should have billed as DMES. These were disallowed based on the criteria discussed in 
Finding No. 5 of this report and are included in the $211,931 below. 

The disallowance amount for each category is calculated as follows: 

Total Paid Claims Disallowance 
EAA > $100 (FY 11/12) $ 88,735 $ 88,735 
AA >   $100 (FY 11/12) $106,309 $102,896 
AA >   $6,000 (FY12/13) $ 20,300 $ 20,300 
Total $215,344 $211,931 

7
 



  
 

 
 

 
      

    
 

         
 

 
      

   
 

   
  

     
   

 
     

    
   

 
 

      
 
     

      
        
     

 
 

 
      

    
 

         
  

 
    

    
 

      
     

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
 
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013
 

Recommendation 

The BFO recommends that the OLTL recover $211,931 from MCI related to inadequate 
supporting documentation for AA claims. 

Finding No. 5 – DMES Purchases of $64,041 Were Not Made in Accordance With Program 
Requirements. 

MCI billed PROMISe for DMES purchases for which there was inadequate documentation to 
support the claims. 

An OLTL Bulletin, titled “Accessibility Adaptations and Assistive Technology” issued October 11, 
2011, requires agencies to document their efforts to ensure costs do not exceed customary 
charges for the agency’s locality and states that purchases should be completed in the most 
cost effective manner that meets the identified needs of the participant. 

We provided MCI with sample claims and asked them to provide us with documentation to 
support the transactions. No documentation was provided to show that costs did not exceed 
customary charges for the locality or that they were completed in the most cost effective 
manner. 

Based on our testing the unallowable claim amounts for each fiscal year are as follows: 

MCI (FY11/12) 
MCI (FY12/13) 
Total 

Total Paid Claims 
$ 66,194 
$   7,931 
$ 74,125 

Sample Error Rate 
86.80% 
83.03% 

Disallowance 
$ 57,456 
$   6,585 
$ 64,041 

Recommendation 

The BFO recommends that the OLTL recover $64,041 from MCI related to inadequate 
supporting documentation for DMES claims. 

Finding No. 6 – PERS Billings of $27,202 Were Not Supported by Vendor Invoices or 
Included Unallowable Administrative Costs. 

MCI and MC billed PROMISe for PERS claims for which they failed to maintain adequate 
documentation or included charges for unallowable administrative costs. 

The BFO analyzed supporting documentation for PERS claims for MCI for FY 11/12 and 
FY12/13, and MC for FY 11/12. During those periods, MCI and MC purchased PERS services 
from two vendors: 

8
 



  
 

 
  

 
    

  

      
 

 
   

 
   

 
  

  
 

 
        

 

   
      

  
 

       
  

 
     

 
    

       
        
      

 
           

        
 

 
 

      
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
 
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013
 

Our audit identified the following deficiencies: 

•	 MCI and MC billed PROMISe for PERS services for consumers who were not included 
on a PERS vendor invoice. 

55 Pa. Code § 52.43(h) requires a provider to maintain books, records and documents 
that support: 

(1) The type, scope, amount, duration and frequency of  service provision 

(2) The dates of service provision 

Further, The Office of Medical Assistance Programs Provider Agreement states, “the 
provider shall keep any records necessary to disclose the extent of services the provider 
furnishes to recipients.” 

•	 A $3 per consumer, per month administrative fee was added to many billings to
 
PROMISe.
 

55 Pa. Code § 52.52 (d) states, “The department will not pay an administration fee or 
additional cost for a vendor good or service…” Further the HCBS Waiver states, “PERS 
covers the actual cost of the service and does not include any additional administrative 
costs.” 

•	 Our audit also found various overcharges and undercharges based on a comparison of 
PROMISe claims to the monthly PERS vendor invoice. 

Extrapolating the unallowable costs over the total paid claims is calculated as follows: 

Total Paid Claims Sample Error Rate Disallowance 
MCI (FY 11/12) $ 44,039 33.77% $ 14,872 
MCI (FY 12/13) $ 18,023 43.49% $   7,838 
Total $ 62,062 $ 22,710 

MC (FY 11/12) $ 11,508 39.03%  $   4,492 
Total $ 11,508 $ 4,492 

Recommendation 

The BFO recommends that the OLTL recover a total of $22,710 from MCI and $4,492 from MC 
relating to PERS claims that were unsupported or greater than actual costs. 

9
 



  
 

 
 

 
 

   
  

 
 

   
 

 
 

  
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

  
 

 

 

Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
 
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013
 

Auditor’s Commentary 

The BFO reviewed and considered the contents of a previous version of the MCI/MC audit 
response and made several changes to the draft audit report that are incorporated into this final 
report. 

The BFO also reviewed and considered the contents of the revised MCI/MC audit response 
contained in Appendix B prior to the issuance of this final report. Based on this review, no 
further changes were deemed necessary. 

In accordance with our established procedures, an audit response matrix will be provided to the 
OLTL.  Once received, OLTL staff should complete the matrix within 60 days and email the 
Excel file to the DPW Audit Resolution Section at: 

The response to each recommendation should indicate the OLTL’s concurrence or non-
concurrence, the corrective action to be taken, the OLTL staff responsible for the corrective 
action, the expected date that the corrective action will be completed, and any related 
comments. 

Sincerely, 

Tina L. Long, CPA 
Director 

10
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MORIARTY CONSULTANTS, INC.
 
APPENDIX A
 



 
 

 
 

     
   

    
 

 
 

    
     

 
 

   
  

   
  

 
  

 
 

     
 

    
 

 
    

  
    

     
 

 
 

    

 
 

   
     

    
 
 
 

 
  

Appendix A 

Background 

Moriarty Consultants Inc. (MCI) is a for-profit corporation and Moriarty Consulting (MC) 
is a sole proprietorship, both located in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. MCI and MC have the 
same owner. They provide home health care and disability services, which include 
Medicaid and state funded Attendant Care services.  

DPW’s Attendant Care Program allows consumers to live in their home and community 
rather than in an institution, and to receive assistance with daily living, self-care and 
mobility. The Attendant Care Program is designed to ensure that the consumer 
achieves and maintains independence. 

Attendant Care is funded using various federal Waiver (Attendant Care, Independence, 
OBRA and Commcare) and state (Act 150) monies.  Payments through the PROMISe 
system to MCI and MC totaled $16,509,451 for the period July 1, 2011 through 
February 28, 2013. 

Objective, Scope, Methodology 

Our audit objective was: 

•	 To determine if MCI and MC have adequate documentation to support claims 
billed and paid for the Fiscal Year 2011-2012 (July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012) and 
the current fiscal year to date period (July 1, 2012 to February 28, 2013). 

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted 
governmental auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our 
findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.  We believe that the evidence 
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our 
audit objectives. 

Government auditing standards require that we obtain an understanding of 
management controls that are relevant to the audit objective described above. The 
applicable controls were examined to the extent necessary to provide reasonable 
assurance of their effectiveness. 

Based on our understanding of the controls, certain material deficiencies came to our 
attention. Areas where we noted material deficiencies or an opportunity for 
improvement in management controls are addressed in the findings of this report. 

Appendix A
 
Page 1 of 2
 



  
     

       
 

  
 

  
       

    
 

 
  

Our fieldwork was performed intermittently between March 28, 2013 and September 26, 
2013.  An exit conference was held with representatives of MCI/MC on June 3, 2014 to 
discuss the results of the audit. This report is available for public inspection. 

Conclusion on the Objective 

In conclusion, MCI and MC frequently had inadequate documentation to support claims 
paid by PROMISe for the period of our review. This resulted in total questioned costs of 
$2,362,559 for the audit period. 

Appendix A
 
Page 2 of 2
 



 
 

 
 

MORIARTY CONSULTANTS, INC.
 
RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT REPORT
 

APPENDIX B
 



Appendix B 
Page 1 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 2 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 3 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 4 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 5 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 6 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 7 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 8 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 9 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 10 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 11 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 12 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 13 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 14 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 15 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 16 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 17 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 18 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 19 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 20 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 21 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 22 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 23 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 24 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 25 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 26 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 27 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 28 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 29 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 30 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 31 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 32 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 33 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 34 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 35 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 36 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 37 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 38 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 39 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 40 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 41 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 42 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 43 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 44 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 45 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 46 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 47 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 48 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 49 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 50 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 51 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 52 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 53 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 54 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 55 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 56 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 57 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 58 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 59 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 60 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 61 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 62 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 63 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 64 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 65 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 66 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 67 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 68 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 69 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 70 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 71 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 72 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 73 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 74 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 75 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 76 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 77 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 78 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 79 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 80 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 81 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 82 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 83 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 84 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 85 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 86 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 87 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 88 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 89 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 90 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 91 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 92 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 93 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 94 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 95 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 96 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 97 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 98 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 99 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 100 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 101 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 102 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 103 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 104 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 105 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 106 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 107 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 108 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 109 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 110 of 130



Appendix B 
Page 111 of 130



Appendix B
Page 112 of 130



Appendix B
Page 113 of 130



Appendix B
Page 114 of 130



Appendix B
Page 115 of 130



Appendix B
Page 116 of 130



Appendix B
Page 117 of 130



Appendix B
Page 118 of 130



Appendix B
Page 119 of 130



Appendix B
Page 120 of 130



Appendix B
Page 121 of 130



Appendix B
Page 122 of 130



Appendix B
Page 123 of 130



Appendix B
Page 124 of 130



Appendix B
Page 125 of 130



Appendix B
Page 126 of 130



Appendix B
Page 127 of 130



Appendix B
Page 128 of 130



Appendix B
Page 129 of 130



Appendix B
Page 130 of 130


	Moriarty Full Response.pdf
	AutoStoreFile-1
	AutoStoreFile-2
	AutoStoreFile-3
	AutoStoreFile-4




